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W r i t t e n N o t i c e 
Section I 

Employee's Name: Polly Griffin, Officer. ratrol Operations Agtney: VCU Pohce Dcpanmcnl 

:.}. I I, ).( "" > '- ..,l 1 1 ,  .u;, .if fl 
Offense Date(s): 1 0!27/2021 IHlled D■te: }fl�� laacdvr D01,•: -Y-10� 

s � --4Fl;2s s lulled by: Edgar Urtcr 
Print n1mt 

Section JI • Offense 

Lieutenant, Patrol Ops 
Tide Slgniture 

Type of Offe-uc: Check one and include Offen�c Ca1egory (See Addendum for Written Notice Offense 
Codcs/C81egorics) 

o Group I X Group II - S Notices: (1- Offense Code 39, 4 - Offense Code 13) 

•1n11et1VC dale IS lbc lSSllcd date· 
• plus 2 yca15 for I Group I, 
• ptu.s l years for Group U, or 
• plus 4 ycon for Omup �II. 

O Group lll 
N1turc of Offense and Evidence· Briefly dc:$CO'bc the offense and give an expl1na11on of the evidence. (Add1t10fllll cJ°'1imenWion may be 11tt1cMd l 
Polly Griffm is issued Ove (5) Group II Wrttt.n Notkes wilh Termination for her failure to comply with numerous written pohc1cs, 
which are in violation of the Department of Human Resource Management's (DHRM) Staudardi o/Co11d11ct. DHRM's CMlity /11 the
Workplace, VCU's UJJf!Cla1io1Js of Ethical Conducl, the VCU Code of Conduct, and VCUPD's internal policies, specifically Wrillen 
Directives §1- 1  Code ofC011duct, §1-2 Code ofElhic.t, § 1 -7 Ute of Force and §3- 12  Body Wo111 Camera., (BWC). Due to addiCionnl 
policy concerns raised after reviewing and following up on Polly Griffin's January 1 3, 2022 response 10 the policy violations cited in 
the original due process document issued to her on January 6, 2022, additional policies violations were identified and Polly �f!in 
received II new and amended record of policy und conduct violations for which she had a new opportunity to respond 10 the ongmal 
wnllen notices as well as the new written notices. The policy violations described below have had severe impacts on university 
operations and cannot be tolerated. Polly Griffin's employment with VCU is cenninaled on 2/9/2022. The evidence to suppon this 
action is described below and addilional documentation to support this action is also attached . 

.E!.!l.UJ�l Group II Written Notice - Violation of Written Dlrectin §1 -1-Cod, of Conduc1, Rult or Conduct #12 • Leaving Duty 
Post: 
On October 27, 202 1 at 9:00 p.m., Polly Griffin was assigned to the pistol range for firearms quoliticetion and Unit 6 1 3  on the Monroe 
Parle Campus. Polly Griffin did not report to her assigned areas and, instead, responded to the triage area of the Emergency 
Department located on the medical campus. When I asked Polly Griffin why she was not at her assignment location, she responded
that she had been assigned to Officer Jason Farrow. There are no records of on duty supervision requesting Polly Griffin assisc Officer 
Farrow. According to Written Directive §l-1-Code 0JC011ducr, Ruic of Conduct # 1 2  - Leaving Duty Post, "Dq,amt1ent 111en,l,ers 
shall not l,t1ve their asslpttd duty po.tis during a to11r of Juty, t!XC'epl when atttlrorlied by pruper autltorlty. Officers shall ke� 
Dlsp11t1:h 114vistfl of any change 111 thtlr loclllion." Had Polly Griffin reported to the basement for pistol qualifications, she would not 
have been in the read off room. When officers are given an assignment to attend the range. it is expected that they attend the range in 
lieu of attending the briefing room. Polly Griffin vacated her duty post without the proper authority to do so. 

Second (�} Group II Written Notl�e - Vlolatjon or DRHM'1 Policy 2.35 - Civility In th, Workpl11ce: 
On October 27. 202 1 al 2 1 :  I S :07, Polly Griffin was overheard by Officers Champigny. Cook and Tignor threatening a suspect in 1he 
hallway near the Emergency Department of the Critical Care Hospitol ground floor lobby. Body Worn Camera (BWC) video confinns 
that Polly Griffin approached a male suspect in custody, pmntcd her finger al him :ind stated, "Yo11 're lucky f don 'f kill you." The 
male suspect �o was handcuffed and sitting in a wheelchair watched Polly Griffin walk away and asked the officers present, ''WI"" lwppened? I 111 lucky she doesn ·1 kill me? I don 't even know ll'ha/ s goi11g on .. what's hoppening .. ./ 'm lucky I'm not dead? What tiref&11k happened? What nm I nor remembering? What happened? ls anyhody . . .  am I rite 011/y o'1e ... it 's like a movie. bro ... it ·s like a mo'l'!_e, e1•etyh'!f'.v '.s silent. J 'nr trying to figure 0111 what the f&"k rliat mean/. wh(I( the ,r&k does tliat n,ea11. J 'm J11ckv she does» ·, /t;(flme'! According to the Cil';J;ty in the Workplace, Policy 2.35, disc1pl1nary action may be tnken to oddress prohibited behaviors upon 1he first occurre�ce. The �aturc and seriousness of the conduct Polly Griffin demon.�trated toward a restl'llincd suspect while on duty was completely mnppropnatc, u�pro�css!o�al and is a violation of DI IRM's policy 2.35. A reasonable person in handcuff.-. and under
�7.e�t would have a natural fear 1f an md1v1dual with a firearm and authority over them uttered words associated with ending their

Third �J!f) Group II Written Nolf cc - VJo)atton of Written DlrectJve §1-7 - Uu of Force: The evidence for Polly Gnflin's fr•lure t Ii I I  W · o· · . ... o o ow nttcn 1rect1vc § l-7- Use ofForce can bc scc11 11pon revicw ofBWC fi t Officers Roane Berube Klmgman und Cool< • • 
fi 1 . 00 age. 
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BWC video, Polly Griffin's right clenched fist then shifts to the female suspcct's upper arm with Sgt. Boyd still holding her forearm. 
Sgt. Boyd is heard on video commanding her, "let up, let up, /er up . . .  LET UP, Pol{v, POLL Y!" Polly Griffin finally removes her ri�ht 
fist from the female suspect's upper right shoulder at 2 1 :  1 7:52. The reasonableness of a particular use of force is judged from the 
perspective of a reasonable officer on the scene. Written Directive § J-7 - Use of Force states that ·•officers shall use only the.force 
that is objectfrely reaso11able to accomplish lawful objccti11es in occorda11ce with state law and app(v de-escalalion techniques when 
po.vsib/e, while protecrinK the saje(V of the officer and other.�. 011/y that force that is reasonable and 11ecessary zo accomplish lu11f11I 
objectives. based upon the circumstances of the situation, whtle pr�ming i11jur)' n11ti prote,·li,rg tl,e life of ti,,: o.Dker ,mdlor oliler.t . 
. ,lu.tll be applittd. The reo.,011ablc11ess of a pat"ticu/ar we of fora will he judged J,·0111 the perspective of u reusu11uble otfit:f!r (}II the 
scene. When evaluating any sirumion i11volving an officer 's use ojjorce. the VCU Police Department will ultimate(I' milize a two­
pro11g test." (/) was the use of force nece.ssmJ•. and (2) was the use o/forcej11slified. " rn weighing Polly Griffin's actions on October 
27. 202 1 against this two-prong test. J have determined Polly Griffin's actions to be unnecessary and unjustified. The female suspect
was being restrained by multiple officers ond she was not engaged in any activity that would have required one officer to forcefully
dig their fist into the body cousing pain.

Fourth ('.f!) Group II Written Notke - Violation of Written Directive §J�Jl Bodv-Worn C/llflerllS (BWQ; 
The evi�ci1cc: for Polly Griffin's failure to tallow Written Directive §3-J 2 Body-Wom Cameras (DWC) occurred when she arrived at 
the hospn�I on October 27, 202 1 in her police unifonn and perfonned police duties. bur she did not activate her BWC to record her 
conrac� with both susp�cts. Writt�n Dim:t!vc §3-12 Body-Worrr Cameras (BWC) "establishe.\' depnnmento/ p>-ocedlfl'esfo,· the 
opera/1011 of BWC eqmpme,u. It 1s lhc poltt:y oftl,e VCUPD tliot offic·e1:� s/1111/ use digital mobile ,•ideola11dio 1·e,:orde1· equipment/or 
tlm purpose o,f 1·ecording 011 objective vidt!o and audio accowu o,f events as they or.cur. According to Procedures, Section B . When 
on� How to Use the BW� - !· Officers slrall_acJivate l�I! B WC lo r�cord all contacn wil/1 dtir.ens in the performance of official 
duttu, as oullfne� in this d,nct1'Vt!. Ac�ordrng to Section C • Procedures.for Use - :!. Officer.,; w/10 are assig11ed BWC equipn,ent
must U!re tire l!fUlpment, 1111/u:r 01h,rw1sc authorlt;ed bJ• s11pen,/1orJ' perso11nel .. Pol ly Griffin was assigned BWC equi,Pment wliich 
she ltl�t � in the performance of her duties unless she was otherwise authorized by supervisory personnel. It was Polly Griffin's
respons1b1luy to ensure that she employed the proper use oflhe BWC .is governed within this directive. When Polly Griffin observed 
numerous officers utlempting lo restrain the female suspect on a gumcy that was up against the wall, she stated she went to assist 
them, which required her to acli\latc her camera. Polly Griffin fai led to activate her BWC which was necessary to document the 
evenls of October 27, 202 1 and her contact with members of the public while she was on the MCV Campus. 

Fifth (�} Group II Written Nolicr • Violation of DHRM's Polley l .60 - Standards of Conduct for your failure to follow your 
supervisor's lnstructiona: The evidence for Polly Griffin's failure to follow her supervisor's instructions occurred when Sgt. Boyd 
was required to command her four (4) time11 to "let up " on the female suspccfs upper ann while she attempted to assist with 
restraining her. h was only after Sgt. Boyd shouted her name twice (2 times) while still holding her foreann and directing her to 
remove it from the suspecl's body I hat Polly Griffin finally pulled her hand away and let go of the female suspect. Polly Griffin ·s 
display of misconduct and disrespect to her commanding officer was serious and has significantly and adversely impacted the 
department. Sgt. Boyd should not have been re<Juired to intervene to force Polly Griffin to Icr go of the temale suspect's ann and she 
should not have been required to issue to her more than one ( t}  commond before she complied with her supervisor's instructions. 
Polly Griffin's actions were not in lhc best interest ofVCU and could have resulted in injury to the SUSJ)<!CI. 

According to VCUPD's Writlen Directive § l -2 Code of Ethics, all swom officers arc requir� _10 s�ear to an oath o_f allegiance upon
becoming a member of the VCU Police .Dcpanancnt. This oath includes a pledge to lead their hves m accordance with the Law 
Enforcement Code of Ethics, which states an officer, "will nt!ver act officio11sly or permit pe13on(l/ feelings, prejudices, anlmo.,lttes 
or frle11ds1lips to lnjlut11ce fthtirj decision, With no eomprumise for crime a11d wirh rcie11tless prosec111io11 of crimi11als, [officer:.] will 
t>1 1forc:e the law cnurageously and appropriately. without fear orfi11'0r, malice or ill will, nevtr tmploying unnecnsary force or 
violence u11d 11e1 •er "':cepriilg grawities." On Sgt. Boyd'� BWC video at 2 1 :  19:39. she states to Polly Griffin that she is "sensing t/1a1 
vo11 are a little more upset tl,011 11ormal because 1hat 's 1101 you. that 's 1101 yo11." Polly Griffin responded to her. "/ 'm pissed." Sgt. 
·aoyd asks Polly Griffin 10 take a breather and states to her that she cannot have her do something that will jeopardize her career and 
Polly Griffin responded, "l'm,r&.''illgpl.w�d." Sgt. Royd reminded 'Polly Griffin that no VCU officers were fatally hurt during this
incident.

lf 1here are any question.� or concerns regarding this document. please contact Employee Relations at (804) 828-1510 or 
Emprcl@vcu.edu. The links to the policic� cited in this documenl are contained below.

DHRM'11 Standards of Conduct

T>I IRM's Standards o( C'omluc1
DHRM's CivfUty In the Workplace
DHRM's Civility in the Workplace
Expcctatio1u or Ethical Conduct Polley 

Expectat ions of Ethical Conduct Policy
VCU Code of Conduct



VCU Code of Conduct 
VCUPD'r Written Dfredlve J-7 Ure of Foree 
VCUPD's Wri"cn Din..-clivc 1-1 U.1e of Force 
VCUPD'• Written Directive J-1- Code or Conduct 
VCUPD's Written Directive J.J Code ofConducl 
VCUPO'r Written Directive 1-2 Code of Ethics 

VCUPD's Wri1te!11 Directive J -2 Code ofElhics 
VCUPD's Written Directive 3-12 Body Worn Cameras (BWC} 

VCUPD's Written Direcrivc 3-12 Body Wom Oimeras {BWq
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Section 111- Disciplinary action taken in addition to Issuing written notice 
0 Suspension from._-=:------- ttuvuih -...,.,----- Rcium to Work ________ _

Date l>.i.tc Datc/fimc 

/JDays Suspended ••---

Tranafc:r or demotion (chedc below a, appropriate) 
(]Reduced Duties with ___ % disciplinary pay reduction•"* effective ______ _

ttNote: FLSA c:J1cmp1 cmployllll may ht
susJ)C'l1dc4 in whole d•YJ only. 

ODiuiplinary Transfer - Same Pay Band with __ % dt"1plim1ry pay reduecion••• ctTcctiw --,,----­
Date 

Ot>emotion ta lower Pay Band with ___ % diS<:iplinary pay r<:ducllon ..... effective ____ _
Date 

New Role Title _______ New Posirion # ______ New Location. _______ _ 

X Termination: l/19;'28tt J/, 1 / .}lJ� £.C-,
Effective Date 

Section JV - Circumstances considered 

.. *No1e: Sa!nry 1':d�hon 
ofat le:w 5•1. is requ1r�. 
lllso rcqujn:s HR apl)(uv.il 

Describe any cin;umsa:.inces or background information used to miugate (reduce) or to support the disciplinary action above. 
(/\ddition■I duc:WJ1cnt11ion may be anac:bcd.) Docwnentadon attached? Yes-!!,_..,# nf pages _6_ No 

The decision wa!I made not 10 mitigate disciplinary action biued on the serious nature of the policy violations cited in this document. 
Polly Griffin's rtSponsc to the amended due process was considered. However, as a result of her complete disregard for the 
Commonwealth of Virginia and VCU's policies and its ethic.ii standards, r have made the decision to terminate her employment with 
VCU, effective February IO, 2022. 

Section V - Notice to employee 
II i, c:Jlpcctcd that Ille situation �bed ahovc w,11 be corrected immediately 1n 3"ord3.nce with 11M! Standards of Con duel for ,:mploy"5 w,4/or Ille perf'ormlll\Ce 
m<tiwe, 0111lincd ,n your Employee Wodt l'tolilc. ,\ Wrillet1 Notkc may be uwd I■ platt or• NoClce of lmpro.,•ment Needed F•rm, and may arree1 your 
ovttaU pcrf1H111ancc rart■a. ln the evcnl Iha! this �i1Vtli1111 is noc COffCCied. or anothtr ofTcnu occurs. you may be iulljrc1 10 �r disciplil'Xlf)' ad.ion m outlined In 
1he � of Conduct Policy. lryoa wish to apptaJ this dlstlpllHry auloa, )'OU may do 10 ullder the provisions tfthe Employee Gritvantt Protedun 
wflhln 3t calendar Ila)-. uf y.ur rKelpt of thb Wrinea N,trltt. F« more mfonmt1on about the Employee 0ncvancc Procedure contacs che lkpanment o( ffurnan 
RcsolllCe Mll.tl.l,t:cmcnt'$OfficeofEmployroo11 Dispute Resolution (EOR} 11 (804) 786-7994. toll-fret a1 1-888-23-ADVICE (l.f188,ll2-Jll4l). i,y .FAX"' tR04) 786, 
1606. or by c-matl 11 edr@dbm,.vio:inia gov 

Section VI - E!loyee's signature
Employee Signature,....��----------------------- Date _______ _ 
\'our sl111a1urc on!y ac:knowleqtt r-1?1 of th.- nolltt and 11111n the date of rccl'lpt. Your 1ni;natut� docs not unply a.11rccn1Cnt Of din�cmcnt with the not,c:c
1t$clf. If yo>u rt'f� 10 sign. ,omcooc in a supervismy po$11ton wuhin lhc agency will be 3$k<N tu initual the (01111 indicating that you received a copy of the lom1 and
date of rccc.if!. 

lJ Employ« �tuscd to sign/una,·ailablc to $1gn Witness lnnials ____ Uatc _____ _ 




